

NO. 42070-8-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

11 SEP 12 AM 9:21
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY [Signature]
CLERK

THOMAS GOLDSMITH, III,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL
AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

STEPHEN S. MANNING
WSBA No. 36965
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Respondent

P.O. Box 40124
Olympia, WA 98504-0124
(360) 586-6463

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The Department’s Investigation Into The Abuse Of
 Vulnerable Adults8

 C. The Court Had Jurisdiction To Hear This Matter.....9

 1. RCW 74.34.210 Does Not Apply To Vulnerable
 Adult Abuse Investigations10

 2. The Death Of Thomas Sr. Does Not Deprive The
 Court Of The Power Or Authority To Render A
 Judgment.....11

 3. A Vulnerable Adult Abuse Investigation Is Not
 Analogous To A Wrongful Death Action13

 D. Substantial Evidence Supports The Finding That
 Mr. Goldsmith Willfully Abused Thomas Sr.14

 1. The Definition Of Mental Abuse.....14

 2. Mr. Goldsmith’s Actions Were Willful Because
 They Were Non-accidental.....15

 3. Mr. Goldsmith’s Actions Were Willful In That He
 Knew, Or Should Have Known, That His Actions
 Were Causing Thomas Sr. Harm, Injury, Or A
 Negative Outcome17

4.	Thomas Sr. Was Injured As A Result Of The Verbal Assaults By Mr. Goldsmith.....	18
5.	Expert Testimony Is Not Required To Show That Thomas Sr. Was Injured.....	20
E.	Alleged Errors Not Supported By Briefing Must Be Deemed Abandoned.....	21
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Dep't of Health Dental Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 7, 972 P.2d 101 (1999).....	7, 14, 22
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 177, 185 P.3d 1210 (2008).....	19
<i>Burnham v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 435, 63 P.3d 816 (2003).....	8
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hrg's Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	7
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1006 (1996).....	7
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	6
<i>In Re Pers. Restraint of Acorn</i> , 122 Wn. App. 886, 95 P.3d 1272 (2004).....	10
<i>Ingram v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 162 Wn.2d 514, 173 P.3d 259 (2007).....	20
<i>Kraft v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.3d 798 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1018 (2009).....	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Schumacher v. Williams</i> , 107 Wn. App. 793, 28 P.3d 792 (2001).....	13

Statutes

RCW 11.88	8
RCW 34.05	8

RCW 34.05.452	20
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	8
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	6
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	6
RCW 34.05.570(3)(b).....	9
RCW 34.05.570(3)(h).....	9
RCW 74.34	8
RCW 74.34.020(2).....	15
RCW 74.34.020(2)(c)	15
RCW 74.34.020(16)(a)	8
RCW 74.34.020(16)(b).....	8
RCW 74.34.063(2).....	12
RCW 74.34.063(5).....	9, 12
RCW 74.34.067(3).....	12
RCW 74.34.067(4).....	11, 12
RCW 74.34.067(8).....	12
RCW 74.34.068(1).....	11
RCW 74.34.068(2).....	12
RCW 74.34.210	2, 10, 13, 14
RCW 74.39A.050.....	9
RCW 74.39A.050(8).....	9

Rules and Regulations

ER 701	21
WAC 246-337-035(1).....	9
WAC 388-71-0100 to -01280	8
WAC 388-71-0105.....	15
WAC 388-71-01265.....	8, 11
WAC 388-71-01275(3).....	8
WAC 388-71-01280.....	9
WAC 388-76-10120(3)(h)-(j)	9
WAC 388-76-10180(1)(h)-(j)	9
